
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Carol Melvin 

John Morgan 

Brian Stead 

David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Friday, 22 May 2015 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, 
subj
[...]
alue of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 13 
May and 14 May 2015 

1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 Newnham Infant & 
Nursery School, 
Newnham Avenue, 
Ruislip - 
12713/APP/2015/1364 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Erection of a temporary double 
modular classroom unit, 
relocation of the existing modular 
library unit and associated 
external works (amended plans 
received to retain willow tree) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

7 - 26 
 
 
 
 

90 - 96 



 

 

7 Harefield Hospital, Hill 
End Road, Harefield - 
9011/APP/2014/3602 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Temporary retention of Acorn 
Ward and Oak Ward; temporary 
extension above Acorn Ward to 
provide new 18 bed ward with 
associated access, linking it to 
the existing main block via a new 
bridge; and single storey 
extension to provide additional 
ITU accommodation, CT and MRI 
scanners and associated patient, 
user and staff accommodation. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

27 - 62 
 
 
 
 
 
 

97 - 122 

8 Land to the west of 
Laurel Lane, West 
Drayton - 
70019/APP/2015/1340 
 
 

West 
Drayton 
 

Variation of conditions 2 
(approved plans), 3 (approved 
documents), 4 (materials) and 5 
(landscaping) of planning 
permission ref: 
70019/APP/2014/1807 (for the 
erection of a new 2 storey Junior 
School (5 forms of entry) to 
provide a 3 Forms of Entry 
Primary School with 630 pupil 
places and 90 nursery places with 
associated adjustments to play 
areas to reflect nursery and 
reception age groups 
requirements including addition of 
covered play canopies to nursery 
classrooms along with 
amendment to boundary 
treatment. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

63 - 88 
 
 
 
 
 

123 - 134 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  
Pages 89 - 134 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
13 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling 
Jazz Dhillon 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
David Yarrow 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
James Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement 
Adrien Waite - Major Applications Manager 
Syed Shah - Highways Engineer 
Tim Brown - Legal Officer 
Ainsley Gilbert - Democratic Services Officer 
 

171. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Councillor Jazz Dhillon had sent his apologies for lateness. He subsequently 
arrived at the conclusion of Item 3 (Minutes). 
 

172. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

173. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 24 
MARCH 2015 AND 14 APRIL 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 March and 14 April 2015 were 
agreed to be accurate. 
 

174. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 There were no such matters. 
 

175. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public. 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

176. THE OLD VINYL FACTORY, BLYTH ROAD, HAYES 59872/APP/2015/665  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
approval of appearance and landscaping reserved matters for the 
Powerhouse Energy Centre, Music Venue, Restaurant and Cafe. There was 
a large public realm space around the extended building, including seating 
areas. The existing building would be refurbished with sympathetic 
materials, whilst the extension would be treated with an open cladding 
system. The Conservation and Landscape Officers had been consulted and 
were happy with the design. Officers therefore recommended approval of 
the application.  
 
Councillors raised concerns that the cladding system might attract litter. 
Officers confirmed that the site managers would be responsible for keeping 
the building clean, and that building control officers could ensure that there 
was no fire risk arising from the design. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

177. VYNERS SCHOOL, WARREN ROAD, ICKENHAM 4514/APP/2015/1241  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for a 
temporary classroom, which would be sited on green belt land. This land 
was currently part of the school car park, near to existing three storey 
buildings and so the impact on the green belt was limited. The principle of 
the application was considered acceptable by officers, and there was 
nothing in the details of the application which concerned them, and so 
approval was recommended.  
 
Councillors agreed that the application would have only a limited impact on 
the green belt, because of its location on the site.   
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

178. BOURNE PRIMARY SCHOOL, CEDAR AVENUE, RUISLIP 
4328/APP/2015/1018  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for a 
temporary classroom, which would be sited on green belt land. The 
classroom would be sited next to the existing building which would minimise 
its impact on the green belt.  
 

Page 2



  

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

179. 33-37 BELMONT ROAD, UXBRIDGE 45222/APP/2015/1005  (Agenda Item 
9) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
reserved matter of landscaping at the site. The land was currently hard 
standing and it was proposed that this be re-provided. There was very 
limited scope for soft landscaping owing to the site constraints and the need 
to provide cycle storage, which officers considered made the proposals 
acceptable.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.15 pm. 
 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert, Democratic Services 
Officer agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 250692 on 
agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin, John Morgan, Brian Stead 
and David Yarrow  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Eddie Lavery be elected Chairman of the Major 
Applications Planning Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Ian Edwards be elected Vice-Chairman of the Major 
Applications Planning Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.42 pm, closed at 8.47 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer: 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Major Applications Planning Committee - 2nd June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NEWNHAM INFANT & NURSERY SCHOOL NEWNHAM AVENUE RUISLIP 

ERECTION OF A TEMPORARY DOUBLE MODULAR CLASSROOM UNIT,

RELOCATION OF THE EXISTING MODULAR LIBRARY UNIT AND

ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS (AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED TO

RETAIN WILLOW TREE)

13/04/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 12713/APP/2015/1364

Drawing Nos: 2015/D/147/02 Rev.B (Proposed Site Plan
2015/D/147/03 Rev.A (Proposed Plans and Elevations
Design and Access Statement (Version 3
2015/D/147/01 (Site Location Plan)
2015/D/147/04 (Existing Site Plan
2015/D/147/05 (Existing Library Plans and Elevations

Date Plans Received: 13/04/2015Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a new temporary classroom

unit, the relocation of an existing unit which accommodates the school's library, and

associated works at Newnham Infant and Junior Schools in Ruislip.

Latest population figures show that there is continuing and growing demand for primary

school places within the north of the borough. As such, applications have been submitted

for the provision of temporary accommodation to accommodate bulge classes, at this

school and at other schools in the north of the borough, to provide sufficient capacity to

accommodate the additional pupil numbers over coming years. The unit would

accommodate one additional class of 30 children.

Following numerous objections to the proposed loss of a large willow tree at the site as part

of the proposals and following discussions with the Council's Green Spaces Team, the

scheme has been amended to allow the retention of the tree, albeit that some crown

reduction would be required.

The proposal complies with current local, regional and national planning policies, which

seek to encourage new and enhanced educational facilities. Furthermore, due to its

location and temporary nature it would have very limited impact on the character or

appearance of the school site or on the visual amenities of the surrounding area.

The proposal would not have any detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupiers of

neighbouring residential units and it is not considered that it would result in such an

increase in traffic to/from the site that refusal could be justified. The proposal is considered

to comply with relevant Local Plan and London Plan policies and, accordingly, approval is

recommended.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

2. RECOMMENDATION

15/04/2015Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Major Applications Planning Committee - 2nd June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SP01

T4

COM4

HO4

TW2

Council Application Standard Paragraph

Temporary Building - Removal and Reinstatement

Accordance with Approved Plans

Materials

Tree Works - Crown Reduction

(This authority is given by the issuing of this notice under Regulation 3 of the Town and

Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and shall enure only for the benefit of the

land).

The building hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its former

condition within three years of the date of this consent.

REASON

The building, by reason of its design and temporary nature, is not considered suitable for

permanent retention in compliance with Policies BE13 and OE1 of the Hillingdon Local

Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance

with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 2015/D/147/01, 2015/D/147/02

Rev.B, 2015/D/147/03 Rev.A, 2015/D/147/04 & 2015/D/147/05, and shall thereafter be

retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in existence.

REASON

To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two

Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2015).

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development

hereby permitted shall be in keeping with the character and appearance of the existing

school buldings and shall thereafter be re
[...]
 first element seeks permission for an 18 bed space modular ward

to be referred to as 'Holly' ward and its corridor links which would be sited above the

existing modular Acorn ward to the rear of the eastern wing of the main locally listed

'gullwing' building. The application has now been amended so that temporary permission is

sought for the proposed new Holly ward, together with a further extension of time for the

temporary permission previously granted for Acorn ward and the adjoining Holly ward

buildings, as permanent permission would not be appropriate for temporary modular

structures. The second element is for a new permanent ground floor extension to provide

additional Intensive Treatment Unit (ITU) accommodation, CT and MRI scanners and

associated patient, user and staff accommodation to the rear of the eastern wing of the

'gullwing' building, adjoining Rickmansworth Road and Hill End Road.

As the proposal involves development over a 1,000sqm in the Green Belt, it was referable

to the Mayor, but the GLA advise that the additional hospital development within the Green

Belt would not raise any strategic issues and the Mayor of London does not need to be

consulted further on this application. 

Although within the Green Belt, site specific policy applies to Harefield Hospital which does

allow infilling and redevelopment for health purposes in principle. The proposed buildings

would be sited within the built envelope of existing hospital buildings and be of an

appropriate scale, height and design so that they would not be harmful to the openness of

the green belt or the character and appearance of the conservation area. Furthermore, the

siting and design of the ITU extension has been revised so that it is set further back and

better reflects the design of the adjoining locally listed 'gullwing' building.

The buildings would be separated from residential properties surrounding the grounds and

the scheme makes adequate provision for the protection of existing trees and new planting,

including a new 'instant' hedge along the Rickmansworth Road boundary which has now

been planted. The Access Officer advises that a condition is required to ensure that

adequate changing provision for wheelchair users is provided for those needing to use the

scanners. Furthermore, although this scheme will be likely to increase car parking at the

hospital, this increase is modest and through the use of a Travel Plan and a study/ scheme

for on-street parking management in the area, which would be secured through a S106

22/12/2014Date Application Valid:

Page 28



Major Applications Planning Committee - 2nd June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Agreement, the scheme provides a proportionate means by which parking pressures

associated with the hospital, particularly on surrounding streets can be assessed and

hopefully alleviated over time.

The scheme is recommended for approval.

COM3

NONSC

Time Limit

Temporary permission for Oak, Acorn and Holly Wards

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from

the date of this permission.

REASON

To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The Oak, Acorn and Holly Ward buildings, together with their link corridors hereby

approved shall be removed and the land and the adjoining buildings restored to their former

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to grant

permanent and temporary planning permission, subject to the following:

A) That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the applicants under Section

106/Unilateral Undertaking of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as

amended) or other appropriate legislation to secure:

1. A Green Travel Plan for the Hospital Trust, to include a £20,000 bond, and

2. Funding for a study/ scheme for on-street parking management in the area.

B) That the applicant meets the Council's reasona
[...]


hedgerow on the boundary with Rickmansworth Road which has now been planted.

Conditions will ensure that the scheme will make an appropriate provision for energy

efficiency, flood risk safeguards and disabled users. Although the scheme would give rise to

a small increase in additional vehicles, this increase is modest and through the use of a

Travel Plan and a study/ scheme for on-street parking management in the area, which would

be secured through a S106 Agreement, the scheme provides a proportionate means by

which parking pressures associated with the hospital, particularly on surrounding streets can

be assessed and hopefully alleviated over time.

The scheme is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)

Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014)

London Plan (March 2015)

Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012)

HDAS: 'Accessible Hillingdon'

Consultation responses

Richard Phillips 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 61



4

G
a
rt

h

1
0

2

1d

C
h
e
rr

y

NEW
 PARK ROAD

Health Centre

1c

The Rancher

LB

1
4

88.1m

G
ri

ff
in

88.4m

R
IC

K
M

A
N

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

El Sub Sta
1e

Police
Office

Tk

Harefield
Hospital

El Sub Sta

´

June 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Harefield Hospital

Hill End Road

Harefield

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

9011/APP/2014/3602

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 62



Major Applications Planning Committee - 2nd June 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND TO THE WEST OF LAUREL LANE WEST DRAYTON 

Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (approved documents), 4

(materials) and 5 (landscaping) of planning permission ref:

70019/APP/2014/1807 (for the erection of a new 2 storey Junior School (5

forms of entry) to provide a 3 Forms of Entry Primary School with 630 pupil

places and 90 nursery places with associated adjustments to play areas to

reflect nursery and reception age groups requirements including addition of

covered play canopies to nursery classrooms along with amendment to

boundary treatment.

13/04/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 70019/APP/2015/1340

Drawing Nos: A1863-102 Existing Site Services
01B Site Layout & Landscape Plan
02A Detailed Shrub Planting Layouts
200-03 Roof Plan Rev. J
A1863-103.D Proposed Layout & Levels Sheet 1
A1863-104.E Proposed Layout & Levels Sheet 2
200-01GF Plan Rev.F
200-02 FF Plan
200-04 Elevations Rev.D
Part 1 of Robert West (March 2015) Transport Assessment 3249_004_R0
Parts 2 of Robert West (March 2015) Transport Assessment 3249_004_R01

Appendices A-H

Parts 3 of Robert West (March 2015) Transport Assessment 3249_004_R0

Appendices I-O.

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes a number of minor amendments to the previously approved

drawings, documents and external materials for the development. It also seeks the approval

of landscaping details by way of varying condition 5.

The amendments do not raise any material planning concerns and accordingly are

recommended for approval.

2. RECOMMENDATION

14/04/2015Date Application Valid:

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to grant

planning permission, subject to the following:

A. That the Council enter into a deed of variation to the legal agreement with the

applicant under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as

amended) or an
[...]
pyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 13 May and 14 May 2015
	150514 - agm

	6 Newnham Infant & Nursery School, Newnham Avenue, Ruislip - 12713/APP/2015/1364
	7 Harefield Hospital, Hill End Road, Harefield - 9011/APP/2014/3602
	8 Land to the west of Laurel Lane, West Drayton - 70019/APP/2015/1340
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2 June 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), John Morgan, Brian Stead and 
David Yarrow and Alan Chapman   
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Joanna Hart, Principal Planning 
Officer, Meg Hirani, Planning Service Manager, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer, Tim 
Brown, Legal advisor, Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carol Melvin with Cllr Alan Chapman 
substituting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8 as she was a trustee of 
Frays Academy Trust and left the room during the discussion and consideration of this 
item. 
 

5. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 
13 MAY AND 14 MAY 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 14 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

6. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

7. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

8. NEWNHAM INFANT & NURSERY SCHOOL, NEWNHAM AVENUE, RUISLIP - 
12713/APP/2015/1364  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Erection of a temporary double modular classroom unit, relocation of the 
existing modular library unit and associated external works (amended plans 



  

received to retain willow tree). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 

The application sought planning permission for the erection of a new temporary 
classroom unit, the relocation of an existing unit which accommodated the school's 
library, and associated works at Newnham Infant and Junior Schools in Ruislip. 
 
Members noted that the latest population figures indicate that there was growing 
demand for primary school places within the north of the Borough.  As such, 
applications had been submitted for the provision of temporary accommodation to 
accommodate bulge classes, at this school and at other schools in the north of the 
Borough, to provide sufficient capacity to accommodate the additional pupil numbers 
over coming years. The unit would accommodate one additional class of 30 children. 
 
Members noted that there had been numerous objections to the proposed loss of a 
large willow tree at the site as part of the proposals and following discussions with the 
Council's Green Spaces Team and negotiations with the applicant, the scheme had 
been amended to allow the retention of the tree, albeit that some crown reduction 
would be required. 
 
The proposal complied with current local, regional and national planning policies, which 
sought to encourage new and enhanced educational facilities. Furthermore, due to its 
location and temporary nature it would have very limited impact on the character or 
appearance of the school site or on the visual amenities of the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would not have any detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupiers 
of neighbouring residential units and it was not considered that it would result in such 
an increase in traffic to/from the site that refusal could be justified. The proposal was 
considered to comply with relevant Local Plan and London Plan policies. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

9. HAREFIELD HOSPITAL, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 9011/APP/2014/3602  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Temporary retention of Acorn Ward and Oak Ward; temporary extension above 
Acorn Ward to provide new 18 bed ward with associated access, linking it to the 
existing main block via a new bridge; and single storey extension to provide 
additional ITU accommodation, CT and MRI scanners and associated patient, 
user and staff accommodation. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
This application comprised two distinct elements on two separate parts of the hospital 
grounds which formed part of the Green Belt and were located within the Harefield 
Village Conservation Area.   



  

 
The proposal involves development over a 1,000sqm in the Green Belt, which would 
normally mean that the application would need to be referred to the Mayor of London, 
but the GLA advised that the additional hospital development within the Green Belt 
would not raise any strategic issues and the Mayor of London would not need to be 
consulted further on this application. 
 
Although within the Green Belt, site specific policy applies to Harefield Hospital which 
did allow infilling and redevelopment for health purposes in principle. The proposed 
buildings would be sited within the built envelope of existing hospital buildings and be 
of an appropriate scale, height and design so that they would not be harmful to the 
openness of the Green Belt or the character and appearance of the conservation area.  
 
Members noted that the scheme would provide adequate provision for the protection of 
existing trees and new planting, including a new 'instant' hedge along the 
Rickmansworth Road boundary which had already been planted.  Members stated that 
landscaping would be appreciated in this area and officers confirmed that the 
landscaping condition would cover any concern; however, an informative could also be 
added. 
 
Members agreed to give delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement 
for condition 15 to be reworded which related to the water management of the site. 
 
Members noted that the scheme would likely increase car parking at the hospital, this 
increase would be modest and through the use of a Travel Plan and a study/ scheme 
for on-street parking management in the area, which would be secured through a S106 
Agreement, the scheme provided a proportionate means by which parking pressures 
associated with the hospital, particularly on surrounding streets could be assessed and 
hopefully alleviated over time. 
 
With the number of visitors increasing and current staff parking being underutilised 
Members were concerned about the ratio of visitor and staff parking.  The Chairman 
requested that the Heads of Terms be amended to address Members concerns. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

10. LAND TO THE WEST OF LAUREL LANE, WEST DRAYTON - 70019/APP/2015/1340  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (approved documents), 4 (materials) 
and 5 (landscaping) of planning permission ref: 70019/APP/2014/1807 (for the 
erection of a new 2 storey Junior School (5 forms of entry) to provide a 3 Forms 
of Entry Primary School with 630 pupil places and 90 nursery places with 
associated adjustments to play areas to reflect nursery and reception age 
groups requirements including addition of covered play canopies to nursery 
classrooms along with amendment to boundary treatment. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 



  

 

The application proposed a number of minor amendments to the previously approved 
drawings, documents and external materials for the development. It also sought the 
approval of landscaping details by way of varying condition 5. 
Members noted that the amendments did not raise any material planning concerns. 
 
Members noted that the report should read 'primary school' not 'junior school'. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer: 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


